

1 December 2016

Pariket Dhubuwala

[fyi-request-4824-40c9499b@requests.fyi.org.nz](mailto:fyi-request-4824-40c9499b@requests.fyi.org.nz)

Dear Pariket

**Subject: PGY 1 House Officer Positions - Your Official Information Request dated 22/10/16 transferred to us by the Ministry of Health (Our reference OIA Request 2016/258)**

Your information request was transferred by the Ministry of Health to each of the District Health Boards under section 14 of the Official Information Act 1982.

Please accept my apologies for the delay in our response.

I have set out your questions below along with our responses.

It is important to note that recruiting for this group of employees is done jointly across the Capital and Coast District Health Board (CCDHB), the Wairarapa District Health Board and the Hutt Valley District Health Board (the 3 DHBs). The response and numbers in CCDHB's response are therefore across the 3 DHBs.

**1. Total number of PGY1 House officer positions filled...outside of ACE matching system by UK/Canada/Ireland graduates.**

None

**2. Total number of PGY1 House officer positions filled...outside of ACE matching system by NZREX graduates.**

Oct 2011 - Oct 2012: 6

Oct 2012 - Oct 2013: 5

Oct 2013 - Oct 2014: 4

Oct 2014 - Oct 2015: 5

Oct 2015 - Oct 2016: 4

This response has been provided under the Official Information Act 1982. You have the right to request an investigation and review in accordance with s 28(3) Official Information Act by complaint being made to an Ombudsman in writing or orally.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Donna Hickey', with a stylized flourish at the end.

Donna Hickey  
General Manager People and Capability  
Capital & Coast District Health Board

